PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES WILLIAM ALLEN	08/15/2007
ROBERT HENRY	08/15/2007
PAM DOZIER	08/15/2007
CARA SKRIPS	08/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRAYOLA LLC
Street Address:	1100 Church Lane
City:	Easton
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18042

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12039462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)421-5547

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816-474-6550 Email: cneeley@shb.com

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2555 GRAND BLVD

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108-2613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HALC.127832

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter C. Knops

Total Attachments: 4

500475445

source=127832_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

REEL: 020578 FRAME: 0287

PATENT

source=127832_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=127832_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=127832_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020578 FRAME: 0288

HALC.127832

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, JAMES WILLIAM ALLEN of 440 Georgetown Road,

Nazareth, Pennsylvania (18064), ROBERT HENRY of 3645 Stephen Crane Lane, Bethlehem,

Pennsylvania (18017), PAM DOZIER of 2011 Country Club Drive, Doylestown, Pennsylvania

(18901), and CARA SKRIPS of 52 Mt. Hermon Road, Blairstown, New Jersey (07825), have

invented certain new and useful improvements in

TELESCOPING CASE

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, CRAYOLA LLC, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 1100 Church Lane, Easton,

County of Northhampton, Pennsylvania (18042) is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and

under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or

upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, JIM

ALLEN, ROBERT HENRY, PAM DOZIER, and CARA SKRIPS, have sold, assigned and

transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said CRAYOLA LLC the full

and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under said invention as

fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by us on even date

herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; in, to and under

said application; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said

application; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which

may issue from said application, refilings, divisions and continuations; in, to and under any and

2520216v1

PATENT

REEL: 020578 FRAME: 0289

all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America; in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said CRAYOLA LLC for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

EXECUTED this	s 15 day of August, 2007.
	JAMES WILLIAM ALLEN
STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u>	:
COUNTY OF Northampron	: ss. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Before me personally appeared JAMES WILLIAM ALLEN to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

Dec. 26, 2010

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

P. Just

Notarial Seal

Stephen P. Dashe, Notary Public City Of Easton, Northampton County My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles

-2-

2520216v1

EXECUTED this _/5_ day	of Avavst , 2007.	
	ROBERT HENRY Day	
COUNTY OF MORTHAMPTON	:	
COUNTY OF Normanprin	: SS. :	
Before me personally appeared ROBERT HENRY to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.		
SEAL	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal	
Dec. 26, 2010	Stephen P. Dashe, Notary Public City Of Easton, Northampton County My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 2010 Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	
EXECUTED this <u>ls</u> day	of Argust, 2007. PAM DOZIER PAM DOZIER	
STATE OF Yennsylvania	: : ss.	
COUNTY OF MORTHSMPTON	:	
Before me personally appeared PAM DOZIER to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.		
SEAL	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal	
Dec. 26, 2010	Stephen P. Dashe, Notary Public City Of Easton, Northampton County My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 2010	
	Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	

- 3 -

2520216v1

EXECUTED this 15 day of August	JST 2007
EXECUTED this 73 day of 77-sec	2007.
CARA SE	KRIPS
STATE OF <u>Peansy lux mia</u> : : ss. COUNTY OF <u>Normanifron</u> :	
COUNTY OF NORTHANDFUN: ss.	
Before me personally appeared CARA described in, and who executed the foregoing instrume she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein	
<u> </u>	topher P. Dash
Notary Pu	blic
SEAL	
My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Stephen P. Dashe, Notary Public City Of Easton, Northampton County
$ULC \cdot dG di)/i$	My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 2010

RECORDED: 02/28/2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries